PRESIDENT: The question has been called for. Do I see five hands? I do. All those in favor of ceasing debate vote aye, opposed may. Record the vote.

CLERK: 28 ayes, 0 mays to cease debate, Mr. President.

PRESIDENT: Debate ceases. Senator Marsh, you may close.

SENATOR MARSH: Mr. President and members of the Legislature, whereas the Unicameral Legislature wishes to recognize the dedication and service to Nebraska of former Senator Walter George and whereas former State Senator Walter George has represented Legislative District #16 since 1974 and whereas the Legislature recognizes his untiring, diligent efforts and accomplishments over the years in lawmaking and whereas the Legislature wants to thank him for helping to continue the excellence of public service which exists in Nebraska; now therefore be it resolved by the members of the Eighty-Seventh Legislature of Nebraska, First Session, that the Legislature acknowledges the dedicated service and achievements of former Senator Walter George; that the Legislature wishes health and happiness in his future endeavors; that the Legislature present a copy of this resolution to former Senator Walter George. I urge your adoption of this resolution.

PRESIDENT: The motion before the House is the adoption of the Marsh amendment or substitute resolution to LR 24. All those in favor vote aye, opposed nay. Have you all voted? Senator Marsh, there are five excused. What do you wish to do?

SENATOR MARSH: I will pass.

PRESIDENT: All right. Record the vote.

CLERK: 13 ayes, 21 mays on the motion to adopt Senator Marsh's amendment.

PRESIDENT: Motion fails. Motion on the desk. Read the motion.

CLERK: Yes, sir. Mr. President, Senator Marsh requests to lay over LR 24 until tomorrow.

PRESIDENT: Is it a unanimous consent request?

SENATOR MARSH: A motion.

PRESIDENT: This is a motion, a motion to lay over. The Chair